

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

)	
SAMUEL SILBER; SIDNEY EDDY)	
STRULOVITS; SHERI LYNN)	
STRULOVITS; MOSHE GORDON;)	
DANIEL JACOB; TSOFIYA JACOB;)	C.A. No. 1:18-cv-01884-RGA
LEWIS WEINGER; MORIYAH)	
SHAPIRO; JONATHAN SHAPIRO;)	
INBAL NAZDARE LEVY; YAIR)	
SPOLTER; ERIC CHARLES MARX;)	
SUSAN LYNN MARX; ALON MADIEL;)	
DANIELLE MADIEL; GULIE MADIEL;)	
HOWARD RABIN; JEFFREY T.)	
SCHWARTZ; and DAVID TESLER,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
AIRBNB, Inc.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PROPOSED
INTERVENORS' MOTION TO PROCEED WITH CLAIMS**

**KLEHR HARRISON
HARVEY BRANZBURG LLP**
David S. Eagle (DE Bar No. 3387)
Sean M. Brennecke (DE Bar No. 4686)
919 Market Street, Suite 1000
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 552-5508
deagle@klehr.com
sbrennecke@klehr.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dated: May 13, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE RULE 41(A) DISMISSAL TERMINATED THE CASE, LEFT
 NO ACTION INTO WHICH THE PROPOSED INTERVENORS CAN
 INTERVENE AND DOES NOT ALLOW THE COURT DISCRETION TO
 ENTERTAIN THE PROPOSED INTERVENORS’ APPLICATION..... 3

 II. PROPOSED INTERVENORS DO NOT SATISFY THE
 STANDARD FOR INTERVENTION UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 24(A)..... 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alternative Research & Dev. Found. v. Veneman</i> , 262 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>In re Bath & Kitchen Fixtures Antitrust Litig.</i> , 535 F3d 161 (3d Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	5, 8
<i>Ford v. City of Huntsville</i> , 242 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>GMAC Commercial Mortgage Corp. v. LaSalle Bank Nat. Ass’n</i> , 213 F.R.D. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	5
<i>Hester Indus., Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 911 (2d Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Homesite Ins. Co. of the Midwest v. Robards</i> , 2014 WL 359823 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 3, 2014).....	5
<i>Janssen v. Harris</i> , 321 F.3d 998 (10th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. v. Treesdale, Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2005)	10, 11
<i>Marex Titanic, Inc. v. Wrecked & Abandoned Vessel</i> , 2 F. 3d 544 (4th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Mut. Produce, Inc. v. Penn Cent. Transp.</i> , 119 F.R.D. 619 (D. Mass. 1988)	5
<i>Odle v. Flores</i> , 899 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2017) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	6-7
<i>Odle v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , No. 11-cv-2954, Dkt nn. 112-13 (N.D. Tex.).....	6
<i>Reagan v. Fox Navigation</i> , 2005 WL 2001177 (D. Conn. Aug. 17, 2005).....	5

Sommers v. Bank of Am.,
835 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2016) 7

State Nat’l Ins. v. County of Camden,
824 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2016) 3-4

Steiner v. Atochem, S.A.,
2002 WL 1870322 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2002) 5

United States Steel Corp. v. Env’tl. Protection Agency,
614 F.2d 843 (3d Cir. 1979) 7

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
344 U.S. 33 (1952) 8-9

Webster v. Fall,
266 U.S. 507 (1925) 8

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 *passim*

Other Authorities

James Wm. Moore, et al., *Moore's Fed. Prac. §41.34[4][b]* (3d ed. 2013) 4

Wright & Miller, *9 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.*,
§ 2367 (3d ed.) 10
